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EXHIBIT 

 

I. INTRODUCTION 

 

On May 4, 2016, Los Angeles City Ethics Commission (Ethics Commission) staff 

received a complaint alleging that employees of Crest Real Estate (Crest), a limited liability 

company, had engaged in unreported lobbying activities.  Enforcement staff conducted an 

investigation and determined that Anthony Russo (Russo), a project manager for Crest, failed to 

register as a lobbyist and also failed to file required quarterly disclosure reports from the third 

quarter of 2015 through the second quarter of 2016.   

 

Russo, who is represented by counsel in this matter, admits that he violated the Municipal 

Lobbying Ordinance (MLO) by failing to register as a lobbyist and by not fully and accurately 

disclosing his lobbying activities within the City. 

  

II. APPLICABLE LAW 

 

Lobbying in the City and the disclosure of lobbying activities is governed by the MLO 

(Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) §§ 48.01 et seq.). 

 

A lobbyist is an individual who is compensated to spend 30 or more hours in a 

consecutive three-month period engaged in lobbying activities that include at least one direct 

communication with a City official or employee for the purpose of attempting to influence 

municipal legislation on behalf of another person.  LAMC § 48.02.  Municipal legislation is, 

essentially, any substantive legislative or administrative matter, including permits and 

entitlements for use, that is proposed or pending before a City agency.  Id.  An attempt to 

influence can be promoting, supporting, opposing, or seeking to modify or delay action on 

municipal legislation by any means.  Id.   

 

An individual who qualifies as a lobbyist must register with the Ethics Commission 

within 10 days after the end of the calendar month in which the individual qualifies as a lobbyist. 

LAMC § 48.07.  In addition to registering, all lobbyists must also file quarterly disclosure reports 

with the Ethics Commission for every calendar quarter during which they retain that status.  

LAMC § 48.08(A)(1).  Quarterly reports by lobbyists must include, among other things, each 

City agency that the lobbyist attempted to influence. LAMC §§ 48.08(B)(12).  

 

 The requirement that lobbying entities disclose their activities is borne out of the public’s 

interest in identifying “interests which attempt to influence decisions of City government, as well 

as the means employed by those interests.”  LAMC § 48.01(B).  This transparency helps to 

ensure both the integrity of City government and the public’s confidence.  Failure to report such 

activities circumvents these important goals.   
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III. FACTS 

 

Crest provides its clients with, among other things, services associated with real estate 

permitting and development in the City.  Russo is a project manager employed by Crest and 

provides real estate-related expediting services to his clients.  After receiving a complaint 

alleging that Crest engaged in undisclosed lobbying activities, Enforcement staff contacted 

Russo to request information necessary to assess whether he was engaged in lobbying activities. 

Russo provided staff with documents and information detailing his activities during the relevant 

period. 

 

Based on the information obtained through the investigation, Enforcement staff 

determined that Russo engaged in lobbying activities necessitating registration and public 

disclosure.  From the third quarter of 2015 through the second quarter of 2016, Russo was 

compensated to engage in lobbying activities and to communicate with City officials to represent 

the interests of his clients.  Based on the amount of time Russo devoted to lobbying activity, staff 

determined that Russo first qualified as lobbyist during the third quarter of 2015 and has 

continued to engage in at least 197 hours of lobbying activities each month since then. 

 

Because Russo first qualified as lobbyist on August 31, 2015, he should have registered 

as a lobbyist with the Ethics Commission no later than September 10, 2015, and should have 

timely filed quarterly disclosure reports every quarter since then.  Russo neither registered nor 

filed the required quarterly disclosure reports until after Enforcement staff initiated the 

investigation. 

 

IV. VIOLATIONS 

  

Russo admits that he violated the MLO as follows: 

 
COUNTS 1 – 2: 

  FAILURE TO REGISTER  
 

COUNT 1:  Russo violated LAMC § 48.07(A) by failing to register as a lobbying entity 

within 10 days after the end of the month in which he qualified in 2015. 

 

COUNT 2:  Russo violated LAMC § 48.07(A0 by failing to register as a lobbying entity 

within 10 days after the end of the month in which he qualified in 2016.  

 
COUNTS 3 – 6:   

  FAILURE TO FILE DISCLOSURE REPORTS 
 

COUNT 3:  Russo violated LAMC § 48.08(B) by failing to file a quarterly disclosure 

report for the third quarter of 2015.   

 

COUNT 4:  Russo violated LAMC § 48.08(B) by failing to file a quarterly disclosure 

report for the fourth quarter of 2015.   
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COUNT 5:  Russo violated LAMC § 48.08(B) by failing to file a quarterly disclosure 

report for the first quarter of 2016.   

 

COUNT 6:  Russo violated LAMC § 48.08(B) by failing to file a quarterly disclosure 

report for the second quarter of 2016.   

 

V. PENALTY 
 

Los Angeles City Charter § 706(c)(3) establishes the penalty formula for administrative 

actions taken by the Ethics Commission.  The maximum penalty is the greater of $5,000 for each 

violation or three times the amount that was improperly reported, contributed, spent, given, or 

received.  In this case, the maximum charged penalty is $30,000 ($5,000 x 6 counts).   

 

The Ethics Commission is required to consider all relevant circumstances before 

assessing penalties.  Los Angeles Administrative Code § 24.27(f)(3)(A).  In proposing the 

penalty in this case, Ethics Commission staff noted the following mitigating circumstances: (1) 

Russo fully cooperated with Ethics Commission staff; (2) Russo has registered and filed all 

required disclosure reports; (3) Russo saved significant Ethics Commission resources by entering 

into this stipulated settlement at an early stage in the investigation, prior to the preparation of a 

probable cause report; and (4) Russo has no prior enforcement history with the Ethics 

Commission. 

 

Based on the specific facts and mitigating factors in this case, staff proposes a penalty of 

$15,000.  This penalty equals 50 percent of the maximum charge of $30,000 and is intended to 

reflect the serious nature of the violations while fostering cooperation with Ethics Commission 

investigations and the early resolution of violations. 


